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84TH CoNGRESS } SENATE Rerorr
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MRS. RUTHE GRAVES MESSER

Juny 29, 1955.—~Ordered to he printed

Mr. Byip, from the Committee on Finance, submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H. R. 1530

The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred the bill (H. R.
1539) for the relief of Mrs. Ruthe Graves Messer, having considered
the same, report favorably thercon without amendment, and recom-

mend that the bill do pass.
By virtue of this act, the Commlttce on Finance accepts the report

of the Committee on the Judiciary, which is as follows:

PURPOSE

The purpose of the proposed legislation. is to provide that a national service
life insurance policy in the amount of $10,000 granted to Alexander C. Johnson
shall be considered to have been in cfiect at the time of his death, and to direct
the Administrator of Veterans’ Affairs to make payment in accordance with the
National Service Life Insurance Act of 1940, as amended.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Alexander .C. Johmon II1 was the son of Mrs, Ruthe Graves Meﬂqer, He
entered military service as an avialion cadet on Januaty 28, 1942, His cadet
status was termm 4] n May 122 1942, and he wa rcturned t0"t‘
private, He was s In-the Ariny at tfle ‘tiine of

While an aviatioh ¢dadet, Mr., Johnson was
in the amotint of $10,000 on which the p)
His mo(her, Mrs.. l\fesscr, was the benefic
Johnson 's cu]et_ status was termmated he €

, : 1 is )iiy
,Vetera “Admnnstratnon 18 “ap-
ans’ Admlmstratioh oiitlined the
mm paymen(; a‘rrangements froin
8 dediiction to -an allotmeént ‘ nelid in the process of ‘that
changeover the War Department errofieous Iv establis\xed n allotinent for Mr,
Johnson. However, the coritilittee differs with this conclusion. It was aflirma-
tively established that Mr. Johnson had indicated a desire to continue his insur-
ance in that he executed a statement to that effect. Thereafter an allotmént was
established., That allotment was subsequently discontinued on the basis that an

The report fm-mshed the commnttee by th
pended to this réporti..In tl t the Vet
clrvnmstances attendiig'the ch, :
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allotment authorization could riot be ‘nud Yet persons acquiainted with Mr.
Johnson have stated that Mr, Johinsonwas convinced that he did have the insur-
ance.  On the basis of the facts presented to the cominittee it has been conchided
that Mr, Johnson did take steps to continue his instirance, and for some reason or
another the insurance was not continued. In the light of these facts the com-
mittee recommends favorable consideration of the bill,

Concress oF THE UNITED STATES,
HouskE oF RUPRESENTATIVES,
Washinglon, D. C., Iebruary 25, 1966.
Hon. EmManvurr CELLER,
Chairman, Commillee on the Judiciary,
House of I(’cprescnlalu'es, lVashznglan D C.

DEAR Mg, CuarryaN: The followmg statement is submitted for consideration
by your committce in its delibérations on I, R, 1539, S4th Congress, a measure
I'have introditced for the rehef ‘of Mrs, Rutlie Graveo Messer,

Mrs, Messer filed a claim-with the Vetcrans’ Adrmmstratnon for the insurance
referred to in this bill for the reason that the insuraiiée was deemed to have lapsed
on May 28, 1043, for nonpayment of premitims, This decision was last appealed
on Jannary 8, 1901 hefore the Board of Veterans' Appeah and was denied

Alexander Conrad ‘Johnson II1 became an aviation cadet, Air Corps United
States Army, on January 28, 1942, On or about May 12. 104 Johnson ceased
to be an avm(non cadet becauso of & flight deficiency’ On Jmmarv 2, 1943. he
was killed in an Army airplane on’a flight at Landover Fic!d Utah.

On January 28 1942 when Jolingon became an aviation cadet he made applica-
tion for national service life insurance which was granted under policy No. N-
6027561. The premitm on thn policy was paid by the Government of the United
States as provided by law since the insured man was an aviation cadet. Upon
termination of his status as an aviation cacdet a cessation of payment of premium
by the Ciovernment occurred with resulting m(,umbcncy upon him to make pay-
ment of policy.

If the Veterans' Administration had denied this claim on the basis that pre-
miums were not paid, then the Veterans’ Adniinistration is clearly in error be-
cause there is in file of the veferan a form known as FD-239, prescribed by the
Comptroller CGiencral of the United States, . This form was complctcd on Sep-
tember 27, 1948, by the Iinance Center, Office of the Chief of Finance Depart-
ment of the Armv which states that an allotment for insurance on {his man’s life
was to bhe ~toppo(l on December 31, 1942 beeause of his death, The death oc-
curred on January 3, 1943, which is within the 30- day grace period. This form
zj\aq :('ccn ed by the Veterans' Administration 5% years subsequent to the date of

cath ,

The Veterans’ Adnnmstmtlon liowvever, alleges that the pnomlum was paid in
error. This contention’is based upon the fact that there is no showing of au-
thorization for payment of the premium by allotment haviiig heen executed by
the veteran. Tt should be iioted however, that the following statement appears
in the file and is on form’'30-4:. .

continue my ihstirance in foree and inde nd that if I do desire
y instiran¢g I must either atithorize dedliclions from my pay or
ims due \ntlnn the grace period by reniittance dircet to the Vet~
tration, Washington, D. C., beginning May 1, 1942.”
the deceased vctuun ‘A thorouglh search of all files has
¢ a sigiied allotment form, . Ilowe ever, there is strong

ust” havej_bcen Signed and has | fone astray.

This evidence was drawn from the following stntement of facls: In the remlttmg
of individualsec ational service life insirance’alid whose premiiins
weré beitg paid by the Government “known as schedule A was submitted
from the Army to the Veterans’ Admnmtration. Under date of AllLll‘St 5, 1943
there'is a'form VA=368, part of iwhich'is abbrevmted' “Allot. Eff, 7-42 No Record
of Dis A/C Terin;: 5‘—“1" 12 Fly: Def.”

This for b : " 1.Scctlon N-4 on August 5, 1943,
There.is’ ie files a~ etter dated October 26, 1943, with the following

refercics ; File No. SPFPG 019.11;
“Records of this office show a class N allotment of $6.70 was estabhshed from
_ schediile B.” This letter was signed by R. L. MacClellan, niajor, Finance Depart~
ment, Chief, Govemment Insurance Allotment Branch, Pay Allotment Division,

to (on(mif‘)
tcnder pr
erans’ Ad s
This form was filed bv
resulted in-fdiliire to loc:
evidence m(llcqtm;\ that one
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Bince the Fmance Center was now showing ‘Johnson on" &’ sohednle B list which
I am informed; was the list: cmrvmg the names of individiials paying’ msurance
prcmmms by allotment and since he was continued an this list for a number of
years subsequent to his death, there would appear to be sound reasoning to
conclide ‘that the veteran did complete an allotment form and that said allot-
ment form has been lost,. i ; o
There i3, some quest,’
allotment form beca """

required asof May 942 1f he exeot ed, please attuch copy to tlns commumcatnon
if not, ewplmn.’f There is no showing of a respouse to” this qgiiestion, It does
however, give rise to wonderment as to whether an authorization forin was e on
required, It should be further pointed out that this individual, upon the teriiing-
tion of his:stalus as an avialion cadet on May 12, was transfenul from Tulare
Air Force Base to the Air Force base at Minter Ficld for duty. .On May 28, 1042,
he was transferred to Merced Air Force Base, On June 14, 1942 he Was trans-
d_to Officers’ Canididate School, Army Air Force Technical Trmmng Command
at Miani- Beach; Fla. He was subaequently dropped from this school and as-
signed to Landover Tield,

It is, therefore, possible that allotment forins were lost froii his file ih the
process of biing transferred or were inserted into the file of another Johnson. It
is also possible that if allotment forms were completéd and sent to the Veterans’
Admihistration they could have been misfiled, It shoiwld be borne in mind that
during thls period ‘of 1942 the Army and the Veterans’ Administration were
undergoing quhstmnhal expansion and many trained personnel were being taken
into the armed service.  Murthermore, the common name of Johnson could have
given rise to many errors.

Enclosed herewith are aflidavils by the three individiials to whom Johnson had
indicated possession of a policy of national service life insurance.

It is therefore respeetfully requested that because the insured indieated his
desire to have national service life insurance and helievied that lie did have, the
fact that premiums were paid to the Velerans’ Administration, that this bill be
passed notwithstanding the fact that no properly exceuted allotment form has

been located.
Sincerely,

Bos Winson, Member of Congress.

AFFIDAVIT

To Whom It May Concern:
I recall that during the carly part of (ho wear, somelime during the closing months
of 1942, Conrad Johnson mentioned to me "that he was carrying an adequate
amount of Government insurance for his mother, as beneficiary in case anything

happened to him.

"Dated May 22, 1952,

WiLniaym Grrrrira,

STATE oF CALIFORNIA,
County of Los Angeles:

On May 22, 1952, béfore me, the undersighed, a notarv public in and for said
county and State, penonallv appeared William Gnﬂllh, known to me {o be the
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that
he executed the same.

Witness my hand and oﬂ‘oml seal.

[seALl Ruru S. GREENLEAF, Notary Public.

My commission expires June 30, 1952.

GreenviLLe, N. Y., May 29, 1952.

Col. THoMAS' 'H. MFssFR,
Post 017' ce Boz 1, La Jolla, Calzf
DEAR ‘CoLONIL Mrssnn In acknowlcdgmg your-letter of the 26th instant,
there is little that I-can add to my previous letter relative to'my talk with Connie
in Denver just prior to his death. I can, however, recall clearly and distinctly
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1

my conversation with him relative to OCS and -my discugsion with him relative
to his allotment and insurance. I am sure it was at the Brown Palace Hotel and
subseqiicint to'the dinner at the Yueca Club whieh'1 also ¢learly recall and at which
Mrs, Cherle Officer, Corinie's sister, was also present, but my actual talk with him
and in the company of hoth Ruth and Cherie was in the lounge of the hotel ahove
referred to, .. e e y o
During" 1042 - great miimber of tn who went to OCS, if you reeall or possibly
the records will show, were sent baok to their respective units beealise Air Force
had apparently sent to OCS more<men than necdéd or than which “funds:were
allosited for, atJeast that was the élirrent report by many inen who latér returned
to thelr units and fiirther OCS appointinciits were frozen for a 'period, I pre-
sumed that Connie eame within this category rather than: having failed in any
way. [.think that a cheek’on this would clarify the question about former QCS
men-having a second_change to go possibly in ¢ atesory even, such as
engirieer,or bomburdier, eté. However, I am inc thic following state-
ment relitive to iy diseussion with- Connie at the time lace mentioned in
my first letter to you and am certifying to this, stating as.
That on approxitnately the 27th of December 1942 in
Palace Hotel in Deénver, while a guest 6f Mrs, Ruthe G N ,
Messer, and Mrs. Cherie: Officer, Coniiie's sister, 1 asked-duringithe course of
conversitioh” abotit Coiiie’s military future and ‘plains if he, Connié, had made
and allotmént and if he had taken advantageof the full coverage of insurance so
that his mother wolild be protéeted in the eyent that aiytliing should by chance
happen:to-him.. His aliswer to me.at the time was “Yes,” he had taken out the
full $10,000 insurance and named his mother as the benefisiary. I asked these
questions because all officers ‘were instructed to talk to the enlisted men and en-
cotrrage-thein to take'the full insurance offered themn by the Government, and as
he was the son of a friend 1 was interested that he avail himself of the protection

offered by the Government. ,
I hereby certify that the above statements are absolutely true and correct to

the best of my knowledge and belief.

and
follows: N
2‘lounige of the Brown
es, now ‘Mrs. Thomas

Lesuie I. GuMroRT.

Personally appeared before me, a notary public of the county of Greene, State
of New York, Capt. Leslie I, Gumport, Corps of Engineers Reserve, retired,
Rural Delivery 1, Greenville, N. Y., who states that the above statement is true
and corfect, and who signed same in my presence this 20th day of May 1952, at
Greenville, N. Y

[seAL]

My commission expires March 30, 1953. -

Ranpary A. Curner, Notary Public.

Greenviiug, N. Y., May 20, 1952.

Lt. Col. TroMAS H. MESSER,
Corps of Enginéers, Uniled States Army, Retired,
Post Oflice Boz 1, La Jolla, Calif. o
My Drar CoLoNEL MEsser: Reference is made to your letter of May 15,1952
relative to tlie déathiof Mrs. Messer’s son Connie in 1943, I have no hesitaney
in giving vou the following statement relative to my conversation with Connie

a week prior to his death. C .
It was in December toward the last of the mont
Messer,- who-at that tinie was a widow (Ruthe: G
mport_and:myself to a'dinner party giveh i q
oh IIT at thie:Brown Pailace Hotel in Déhyer . an i qlilte siire
1942, as at the time I ‘was staff engineer for

Fourth ‘District. Riithe at that

hat | was invited by Mrs.
), and a friend of both

1or of her son Alexander

nee for OCS but that his major
eded him: and ‘assured him-that
0CS and she asked me to speak
-the matter with Connie and recom-

eadgliaiters,

XD

to Cotiiil s he

mended ‘to him-that he go to OCS, particularly if e wanted to make military
life a carcer, . I also asked him'if he had an allotment for his mother and had he
taken fiill’coverage on insurance, as at that time many of the men in the Air
Corps st Denver had not. Connie assured me that he had and that he had his
mother as beneficiary so that she would be protected in case something should

-happen to him.
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Before he left Denver he met me one evening'and told me he had thoiight over
my sales talk to him on QCS and thought that he would follow my advice. This
was the last tiine I saw Connie. Ruthe called me up about a week later and told
me that Connie's ship was reported missing and I did my best to try and keep
her hopes tip tintil she recoived final official word of his death when the plane was
found some 6 or 7 .months later. Incidently we all called Alesander 8onnie as
his mother calléd hiin that, : v '

I trust that this letter will be of some assistance to Ruthe and I hereby certify
to the above stateinents to be absolutely true and correct to the best of my
knowledge aid belief.

With kindest regards to both you and Ruthe and hoping some day that you
will pay us a visit if vou are ever in the East, I remain,

Sincerely yours,

Lesnie 1. GUMPORT,
Corps of Engineers' Reserve, Relired,

: Los ANGELES, CALIF., June 4, 1952.
To Whom It ng;j,C cern: L o o
My naine is S ”A)l n' W. Cunningham, I reside at 210 Chadbourne Avenue,
Los Angeles 49, ang

_ ), and my biisiness address is as shown on the above letterhead.

About the middleof 1941, I opened an office to conduct a public.relations
businéss at 717 South Ogden Drive, Los Angeles, Mrs. Ruthe G. Graves was
emploved by me in said office. S ) o :

In the latter part of 1941, her son, Alexander Conrad Johnson II1, came to the
office to visit his mother and during the period of approximately a yecar and
one-half from the time I first met Him, he visited the office on various occasions
when he was on leave from his military service,. - o -

In talking with him on these various oécasions, among the stibjects that we
discussed was Goveriiinent insurance, which he had taken out with his mother as
beneficiary. I remember télling him that this type of insurance was the best and
most- economical that he could ever piirchase and that I very much regretted
having permitted the insurance I took out in World War I to lapse. He told me
that he intended to maintain his Government policy because he realized that my
estimate of the value of this policy was correct, and that he desired to make sure
that the amount of his policy would be available to his mother in case anything

bappened to him. :
StepHEN W. CUNNINGHAM,

S1ATE oF CALIFORNIA, ,
County of Los Angeles, 8s: . , o
On this 4th day of June, in the year 1952, hefore me, Elizabeth L. Snyder, a
notary public in and for the allove county and State, residing therein, duly com-
missioned and sworn, personally appeared Stephien W, Cunningham, known to
me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he excenied the same.
In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
the day and year first above written,

[sEAL)
My commission expires August 12, 1952,

EvizaBerr L. SNyper, Nolary Publie,

AFFIDAVIT

StATE OF COLORADO;
_ City and County of Dg

Cheric. G. Officer, thé affia

Affiant:is the sister of S
active diityion or aboiit -2,:1943, e crash'near I

On a Friday, Satiirday,.and Sunday in the month of Noveiniber 1942,%an
affiant believes on”the 20th, 21st, and:22d" of November. 1942, Sgt.. Alexander C,
Johnson visited affiant ahd her hiisbaiid at affiait’s home at 1282 Dotroit Street,
Denver, Colo, O Friday Sgt. Alexander C. Johhson T1I had occasion to discuss
with affiant the possibility of his dcath in service and arrangements which he had
made for the benefit of his family in the event of his death.




6 MRS, RUTHE GRAVES MESSER

At that time thé sald Sergeant Johnson stated definitely to affiant that he was
then ‘insured by Goverifinent insiirance in the sum of $10,000, and that the
insurance so carried by him at that time was for the benefit of his mother, Mrs,
Ruthe Graves, who is now Mrs, Thomas H. Messer,

Sergeant Johnson further stated o afliant that in the event of his death, their
mother woltild receive $10,000 under his insurance contract, and that if he returned
from the service in good health, then he would be able to take care of things

himself,

Cuerie G. OFFICER.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 20th day of August 1943,
v Crairp A, ParveLey, Notary Publie.

My commission expires July 13, 1946,

\
La Jorra, Canir., May 10, 1952.

To Whom It May Concern: S ,

In connection with the $10,000 Government life insurance which my son
Alexarider Cobirnd Johnson TII took out with the Government, I have every
reason to believe that the ‘soldier knew or thotight he knew that all premiiims
had been paid and weré being paid, either by the Government during the time
he was at’officers’ training school ‘and/or thereafter when he reverted to enlisted
statiis. He was apparchtly unacqgiininted with any .papers he should have
signed; and -inay:-not have signéd, at all times belicving. that the insurance
premitims wotild be atitomatigally dedijcted from his Ariny pay. _

The last few tiines I saw aiid tallied with my son, hefore the fatal plane crash
in which he'was killed on or about thie 2d of January 1943, he seemed to have had
a premonition that he would die in the war, and said that I, his' mother, would at
least be protected by his life insirance. ITe once said at dinner that when he
passed on, I would at least receive his insuranee.

At the time of his death T was Mrs. Ruthe G. Graves, but have since then
murried and am now Mrs, Thomas H. Messer, and am living at the above address.

Rurae MESSER.

Subscribed and sworn to hefore me this 12th day of May 1952,
[seaLl Marie Rex Farrer, Nolary Publiec.

My commission expires July 5, 1953,

VETERANS' ADMINISTRATION,
\ Washinglon 25, D. C., Seplember 7, 195%4.
Hon. Cuauncey W, ReEb, ,
Chairman, Commiltee on the Judiciary,
House of Representalives, Washington 26, D, C.

Dpar Mg, Rieb: 1irther reference is'ninde to your request for a report hy the
Veterans', Administration on 1, R, 9365, 83d Congress, a bill for the relief of
Mrs. Riithe Graves Messer, Which provides as foll ) e

“That the natlonal'service life insurance ih the amotbt of $10,000 (N-=602 7561)
grantéd tothe late Alékander C. Johnson II1, who died on January 2, 1943, shall
be held and considéred to have been in effecét at the time of l_iish(jqath. The
Administrator of Veterans' Affairs shall pay such insurance in acecordance with the
National Service Life Insurainee Act of 14940, as amended, except that any pay-
s mide as a“result of enactineiit of this Act shall be made direetly from the

e “life i cc appropriation,” o
[ { ords of the Veterans’ Administration, Alexander C. John-
son IIT (XC=3 160 052) enitered active military service as an aviation cadet ‘on
January 28,°1942. Mr. Johnson's aviation cadet status terminated May 12, 1942,
at which time he was returhed'to grade of private and was on active duty on the
date of his'déath Jabnary 2, 1943, ... e o

In aceordiiice with the.provisions of ‘section” “act of June 3, 1¢
Stat. 240; 10" U, 8. C. 308a); Mr; Johnson was issiled national service life insurance
in the amotint of $10,000 undericertificate NG027501; effcclive January 28, 1942,
the premitins on which were paid by the Goveriimernit while he was an aviation
cadet. He designated Ritthe Green Graves, described as mother, as sole bene-
ficiary., It is noted that Mrs, Graves has since remarried and will hereafter be
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Graves Messer, Upoh tor
. xccuted a form expreséing
1 ] nd acknowledged his § g
m(ls ifhor orize deduicliohs from his'pay or telider premiiiims
due yg!ihl v'the grace period by rénlittahces direct to the Vetdrans' Admmistrafion
beglhililng Muy 1,.1042. The e\'i donce of rccord does, not show the servicenman
ed an' ‘allottient for the’ pay of premiiis ‘after the termination-of his
adet status or that-dédiictions wore made fromn lns Ariny pay for the
r were any.re kl,ttahces for payment of premiums recewed by the
Veteram Administrati directly from him, .
In.o ittee may-have a clew rstaiding ,
belie\"ed*decirable'at this point to discuss certain technical Thatters which
be coiitiisiig if not explaitied. When the War: -Departhieit ohaiiged oy
deduction system to an allotinent system effective Jiily 1942, an agreeini
entered into with the Veterans’ Admiiiistration to. nccept the dediiotio
insurance premiiin from a serviceman’s Jitie 1042 pav as the basis for establis
ing allotments. The War Department compiled a list, kn()wn as schediile* A? of
the names of serviccinen who were having insurance prenuurm deducted from
their pay. This list was sent to the Veterans' Administration to"be cl.ecked
agaliist the instirince premium records cards., The Veterans' Adm ration’
checkiig ‘the names listed on schedule A against the insurance records’in turn
compiled lists of names of servicemen to whom insturance-has beon grantéd bii
whow names did not appeir oh schedule A, These llsted, prepared by thé’ Vet-
erans’ Admnnstrntlon were known as schedule Band were sent.vto the War Depart-
ment for thiir use in corincerion with the establishment of 'inistiraice allotmeénts if
the War Dop'utmuxt had evidence of a proper anthorization for deduction of
insurance premiums. - Payvments to the Veterans’ Adniinistration were made on
allotinents established under seheditle B, not on an ‘individual basis but on the
basis of the total amoliiiit of allotmeénts for whieh there was a record, Where it
was disclozed that allobments had been established in error the allotment was
canceled as of its effective date and payments made theretinder were withdrawn
by the War Department.

In the present case the War De)mrtment efroneonsly established ; an allotment
for Mr. Johnson as a result of the Veler s‘_ Administration: reporting his natne on
schedule B, Subgequiciit 1o the servicemiiit’s death the crror wag discovered, the
allotment was canceled, and the premlums paid were withdrawn, There is no

evidence that the serviceman kuew of the listing of his premium account on
schedule B or of the erroneously established aliotment, or that he was misled by
such actions,

In a lctter dated Apnl 14, 104 ‘Lt. Col. Thomus H. Messer made mqmry in
behalf of the serviceman’s mother rnqncstmg inforiation whether the insurance
was in force and whether ‘the premiums were paid to January 2, 1043 Ii‘{sed
upon a review of all the avminhlo ucmds it was determined. bv the Velerans'
Administration that no: fn, iraice was in force and elfect on January 2, 1043, the
date of the serviceman’s death, and Colonel -Messer was so advised. The case
was stibsequenitly subnitted to the General Cotinsel of the Veterans’ Administra-
tion who alter dlsmls&ing the pertinent legal i)rmclpies coneliided that the insurance
in this ease lapsed for, noh inetit ol' bremiums due May 28, 1942

Mirs. Messer contihiio o ‘proseci{c her elaim for. pavment of ‘instirante and
in support_thereof sulb itted affidavits of persons who allegedly had heard the
serviecemai)’ ‘ sgtient to the termination of his Nmn cadet status thut
he had $10,000 nntmna[ service life-‘fhsurance. Ingiiivies by the Veterans’
Administration .were direeled to the Departinent of ‘the Army and thé General
Accouutmg Office for informdtion relating. to any deduction from the service-
man’s Army pay, for the rulmrod premitims or whether he execiited an allotmicut
for the . pavmcnt of ‘premiunis,  The, Department of the Army advised the
Veter 18" Administrition that "thorourfh search: was made of the récors of the
organizatiois to which Alexahider €. Jolnsnn III “was assigned ‘and no’ record
was found to shoiv that a request was 1 e’for deductlone froni his pay to cover
national service life insurance suhsequent to' May 12,1942, The General Ac-
counting Office aifvised the Veterans’: iiistration that an exainination of the
records of that Office revealed no deductions:for the payment of insurance during
the period May 1, 1942, to December 31,71912.

Mrs. Messér npp(‘aled from the disallowance of “her claim for payment of
national service life insurance. After a hearing at which the sponsor of the bill,
& representative of a service organization and a friend of the family appeared in
her Eehali the Veterans’ Administration once again requested the Department of

reforred to by the na ol
mination of his avlutlo'n” sadet’
i

premiums

(0

\ 74003°—57 8. Rept,, 84-1, vol, 5——102
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deolinting Office to furnish*information coneernin

5 of national seryice life insiitance. In reply there was
received from the General Ascolinting Office photostats of voiicher pages having
referénce to’payments made to this serviceman by the Army subsequent to May 1,
1942, . -These pages show that whaii the serviceman signed the payrolls there were
notatlons showing iiot only the:payment to which he was entitied but also any
deduetions previously made with the reason therefor, The payrolls showed no
dedi‘ij?ﬁ\t;i\o,n -to have ‘heen recorded to cover payment by the serviceman of any
premithiis*for national service life insuraiée, T
The Depattmeiitof the Army ih reply tothe Veterans’ Administralion request
furnished ‘photostats of pages from Mr, Johnson's service record which show on
severill oceasions subsequent to May 28, 1942, endorsements were signed which
inclide notations stating a deduction for Government insurance had not been

authorized,

’l‘l;e lI*l(;urd of Veterans' Appeals after reviewing all the evidence in this case
congluded: , e e

“* % % that the evidence does not establish the yeteran to have taken action
to provide for the piyment of premium due M: :28, 1942 on his natiotial service
life_ insiirance contract. Theroe is no official record that this veteran diring his
period of service as an enlisted man-elther authorized an allotinent from his pay
or teiidéred premiiiing ‘due within: the ‘grace period by diféet remittance whic
the veteran's statement of May 12; 1942, shows he understood. to be necessary if
he desired to continue his instiranéé; The Boatd also concliides that the veleran
must hdve known when he signed for his scrviee pay, which he received during
his period of service as an enlisted man, that there was not being deducted
therefrom the premilini diie'to continue his insurance in force,

“In view of the farcgoing; the Bo:
life_insirance .contract graiited effective January. s _ ,
of Public Law 97, 77th Congress, on which préiililina"were paid pursuant to the
terins thereof by the Governnient throligh R’l‘a’?f 27 1942, was not in foree and
effect at the time of his'death on‘January 2, 1943. Accordinily, the appellant,
Ruthe Graves Messer, has not established that she, as the designated beneficiary,
is entitled to the proceeds’of {1, yeteran’s national service life insurance contract

issued under_cerlificate N-6027561. The appeal is denied. and this decision
constitutes:final administrative denial of this claimn.”
Mrs, Messer was advised of this decision. o ,
H; R. 9365 if enacted into law, would:hold and consider that the national
service life insurance in the amotint of.$10,000 issiied to Alexaider C. Johnson III
effective January 28, 1942, was.in full' force and effect at the time of his death on
Jantary 2, 1943, and would direct the Administrator of Veterans’ Affairs to pay
such insurance_in accordance with the National Service Life Insurance Aot of
1940, as amended, The bill would reqiiire any payments made as a resilt of jts
enactinent be'made directly fron thic riational service life insurance appropriation.
The validity “of ‘national service life insurance is contingent iipon the timely
ayment of premiuins in accordance with the terma of _the‘po‘licy; The -faots
In this case are that the insurance’lapsed and was not in force on January 2, 1943,
the date of the serviceman’s death. The enactment of H. R. 9365 would be a
conclusive legixlative determindtion coiitrary to fact that the national service life
insurance granted the serviceman effective January 28, 1942, was in full force
and effcet on the date of the servicenian’s death, thiig'establishing liabllity tilider a
policy of insurance which in fact lapsed prior to death. The Veterans’ Adminis-
tration is not aware of any justification of the paymentof such a gratuity.
The enactinent of the proposed legislation woiild be discriminatory in that it
wotld single out the case of Mrs. Messer for special legislative treatinent to the
excliision: of other cases which niust be denied where similar circuinstances exist
and might serve as:a‘precedent for requests for like treatment in similar cases.
The Vetcrans' Adninistration ‘does not believe that private bills of this nature
should receive favorable considération.
Advice has been reccived from the Bureau of the Budget that there would be

no objection to the submission of this report to your committee.
Sincerely yours,
H. V. HigLEY, Adminisiralor,

ard finds that'this veteran’s national service
+28, 1942, under the provisions

O



